
 

 

REACH US HERE!   For Messages  |  For Calls:  
               GLOBE       0917 325 8560      0917 794 8314              

                SMART      0920 955 8560      0949 889 2047 

INVITATION TO BID 

PUBLICATION DATE:  DECEMBER 13, 2021 

(BAC CONTROL NO. PR6017-121321-000) 
The Misamis Oriental-1 Rural Electric Service Cooperative, Inc. (MORESCO-1), through its Bids & Awards Committee (BAC) hereby invites interested and eligible 

bidders to bid for the following procurement.  

- SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF REIMBURSEMENT OF MATERIALS USED ON CIAC LINE EXTENSION PROJECTS 

 

PROJEC

T TITLE 

ITE

M 

No. 

 

ITEM SPECIFICATION 

 

QTY. 

 

UNITS 

 

ABC 

(VAT Inclusive) 

 

BID FEE 

(Non-

Refundable) 

 

SOURCE OF 

FUNDS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-SUPPLY 

AND 

DELIVER

Y OF 

REIMBUR

SEMENT 

OF 

MATERI

ALS 

USED 

ON 

CIAC 

LINE 

EXTENSI

ON 

PROJEC

TS 

1 Pole, Concrete, 30', Class 5, 1000 kgs. (Minimum Load Break) 2 pcs  25,400.00  25,000.00 CAPEX 

2 Pole, Concrete, 35', Class 5, 1000 kgs. (Minimum Load Break) 2 pcs  31,800.00  

3 Pole, Concrete, 40', Class 5, 1000 kgs.  (Minimum Load Break) 4 pcs  78,000.00  

4 Pole, Steel, 30', Bare-3.0mm, 86 Micron, 500 kgs (Minimum 
Load Break) 

326 pcs  5,150,800.00  

5 Pole, Steel, 35', Bare-3.0mm, 86 Micron, 500 kgs  (Minimum 
Load Break) 

55 pcs  1,034,000.00  

6 Pole, Steel, 40', Bare-3.0mm, 86 Micron, 500 kgs (Minimum 
Load Break) 

150 pcs  3,690,000.00  

7 Pole, Steel, 45', Bare-4.0mm, 86 Micron, 750 kgs (Minimum 
Load Break) 

16 pcs  664,000.00  

8 Pole, Wood, 30', US, Class 5, 862 kgs (Minimum Breaking 
Load) 

5 pcs  74,000.00  

9 Pole, Wood, 35', US, Class 5, 862 kgs (Minimum Breaking 
Load) 

7 pcs  128,100.00  

10 Pole, Wood, 40', US, Class 5, 862 kgs (Minimum Breaking 
Load) 

10 pcs  250,000.00  

11 Bolt, Carriage 3/8" X 4-1/2", Hot Dip Galvanized 272 pcs  4,080.00  

12 Bolt, Double Arming 5/8" X 18", Hot Dip Galvanized  407 pcs  38,665.00  

13 Bolt, Double Arming 5/8" X 20", Hot Dip Galvanized 9 pcs  882.00  

14 Bolt, Double Arming 5/8" X 22", Hot Dip Galvanized 53 pcs  5,777.00  

15 Bolt, Double Upset 5/8" X 10", Hot Dip Galvanized, Forged 31 pcs  3,503.00  

16 Bolt, Machine 1/2" X 2", Hot Dip Galvanized 352 pcs  6,336.00  

17 Bolt, Machine 1/2" X 6", Hot Dip Galvanized 244 pcs  6,588.00  

18 Bolt, Machine 5/8" X 8", Hot Dip Galvanized 30 pcs  1,260.00  

19 Bolt, Machine 5/8" X 10", Hot Dip Galvanized 157 pcs  7,379.00  

20 Bolt, Machine 5/8" X 12", Hot Dip Galvanized 19 pcs  1,026.00  

21 Bolt, Oval Eye 5/8" X 10", Hot Dip Galvanized, Forged  778 pcs  75,466.00  

22 Bolt, Oval Eye 5/8" X 12", Hot Dip Galvanized, Forged  228 pcs  23,028.00  

23 Bolt, Oval Eye 5/8" X 14", Hot Dip Galvanized, Forged  7 pcs  728.00  

24 Bolt, Oval Eye 5/8" X 18", Hot Dip Galvanized, Forged 10 pcs  1,270.00  

25 Bolt, Single Upset 5/8" X 12", Hot Dip Galvanized, Forged 90 pcs  8,820.00  

26 Bolt, Thimble Eye 5/8" X 10", Angle Type, HDG, Forged 508 pcs  52,324.00  

27 Bolt, Thimble Eye 5/8" X 12", Angle Type, HDG, Forged 4 pcs  420.00  

28 Bolt, Thimble Eye 5/8" X 10", Straight Type, HDG, Forged 25 pcs  2,200.00  

29 Brace Cross-arm, 18" Drop 60" Span 16 pcs  12,800.00  

30 Brace, Cross-arm, Flat 28", Steel, Hot Dip Galvanized 270 pcs  36,450.00  

31 Brace, Diagonal, 10', Steel, Hot Dip Galvanized 211 pcs  316,500.00  

32 Bracket, Clevis Dead-end Without Spool 131 pcs  14,410.00  

33 Bracket, Mounting Transformer, Single Type, Hot Dip 
Galvanized 

2 pcs  2,000.00  

34 Clamp, Anchor Bonding, Single Eye Rod, 5/8 501 pcs  25,050.00  

35 Clamp, Dead-end Strain, #2/0 ACSR 372 pcs  145,080.00  

36 Clamp, Dead-end Strain, #4/0 ACSR 12 pcs  6,840.00  

37 Clamp, Hot Line, #2 - #4/0 ACSR 147 pcs  69,825.00  

38 Clamp, Loop Dead-end, #6 to #2/0 ACSR 1,956 pcs  136,920.00  

39 Clamp, Pole Mounting (5-6), Type RL 137 pcs  36,305.00  

40 Clamp, Pole Mounting (6-7), Type RL 67 pcs  18,090.00  

41 Clamp, Pole Mounting (7-8), Type RL 27 pcs  7,425.00  

42 Clamp, Pole Mounting (8-9), Type RL 8 pcs  2,480.00  

43 Clamp, Suspension, Aluminum Alloy Clevis, 2 Bolts #2/0 ACSR  2 pcs  810.00  

44 Clevis, Secondary Swinging Without Spool, Hot Dip Galvanized 1,005 pcs  80,400.00  

45 Clevis, Service, Swinging Without Spool, Hot Dip Galvanized 284 pcs  20,448.00  

46 Conductor, Bare, ACSR #2, AWG 6/1 (Meters) 37,677 pcs  1,167,987.00  

47 Conductor, Bare, ACSR #2/0, AWG 6/1 (Meters) 32,788 pcs  1,836,128.00  

48 Conductor, Duplex, #2 AWG 6/1 (Meters) 7,818 pcs  422,172.00  

49 Compression Connector, #1/0-#2/0 ACSR run to # 1/0-#2/0 ( 
YHO - 150) 

3,441 pcs  172,050.00  

50 Connector, Compression, YHD 250, Run #1 - #4/0 -Tap  #6 - #2 20 pcs  1,800.00  

51 Connector, Ground Rod Clamp, 5/8" 209 pcs  6,270.00  



 

 

REACH US HERE!   For Messages  |  For Calls:  
               GLOBE       0917 325 8560      0917 794 8314              

                SMART      0920 955 8560      0949 889 2047 

 

 

DELIVERY PERIOD:                                                                                                             DELIVERY SITE/AREA: 

45 DAYS UPON RECEIPT OF NTP                                   FOB Destination – MORESCO-1 Warehouse, Laguindingan, Misamis Oriental 

 

Please find below Calendar of Activities for the said bidding: 

 

ACTIVITY DATE TIME VENUE 

ISSUANCE  OF BID DOCUMENTS DEC 23, 2021 – JAN 6, 2022 
8:00AM-5PM UNTIL BEFORE THE BID OPENING 

STARTS 

BAC SECRETARIAT OFFICE, OFFICE OF THE GENERAL 

MANAGER, MORESCO 1, MAIN OFFICE 

PRE-BIDDING CONFERENCE DEC 22, 2021 9:00AM 
MORESCO 1 MAIN OFFICE, LAGUINDINGAN, MIS.OR. 

or VIA ZOOM 

OPENING OF BIDS JAN 6, 2022 9:00AM 
MORESCO 1 MAIN OFFICE, LAGUINDINGAN, MIS.OR. 

or VIA ZOOM 

BAC EVALUATION JAN 6, 2022  BAC 

POST QUALIFICATION JAN 7 – 13, 2022  BAC 

NOTICE OF AWARD 3rd WEEK OF JAN 2022  BAC, MANAGEMENT 

 

The scope of technical requirements or specifications are outlined in the Bid Documents to be provided to all interested bidders upon application addressed to the 

Chairman of Bids and Awards Committee and payment of the corresponding bid fee as stated above. 
 

The project shall be bid in accordance with the provisions of R.A. 10531.  
 

Attendees to the pre-bid conference are only the prospective bidders who have bought bid documents, or their authorized representative (duly 

notarized). 
 

Bidders shall submit samples as required. BAC thru TWG, with proper labelling and accompanied by delivery receipt. 
 

Bid Security must be 2% of the Approved Budget of the Contract (ABC) in the form of cash, cashier’s check or manager’s check and Bank Guarantee only.  

 

MORESCO-1 hereby reserves the right to waive any formality in the responses, accepts or rejects any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all bids at any time 

prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or party.  
 

For queries, please contact the BAC Secretariat (0917-720-0893), look for Ms. Cinderella A. Eballe or email us at bac@moresco1.com 

 

                        (SGD) FATIMA A. TAN, LLB 

          Chairperson, BAC 

 

 

          Approved by: 

 

                                      (SGD) JOVEL B. UBAY-UBAY, PEE 

      General Manager 

 

 

 

52 Connector, Wedge Type, #2/0 - #2/0 ACSR 232 pcs  88,160.00  

53 Connector, Wedge Type, #4/0 - #4/0 ACSR 12 pcs  5,400.00  

54 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8', Hot Dip Galvanized 140 pcs  280,000.00  

55 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 10', Hot Dip Galvanized 217 pcs  542,500.00  

56 Fuse Cut-out & Arrester Combination, 15KV, Class 100 89 pcs  462,800.00  

57 Guy, Dead-end Grip, 3/8" 1,064 pcs  191,520.00  

58 Hook, Guy, Hot Dip Galvanized (J) 16 pcs  880.00  

59 Insulator, Pin Type, Polymer, ANSI, Class 55-5 706 pcs  458,900.00  

60 Insulator, Spool, 1-3/8", ANSI, Class 53-1 284 pcs  7,100.00  

61 Insulator, Spool, 1-3/4", ANSI, Class 53-2 1,060 pcs  29,680.00  

62 Insulator, Spool, 3", ANSI, Class 53-4 197 pcs  9,850.00  

63 Insulator, suspension, Polymer,15KV  376 pcs  206,800.00  

64 Insulator,Suspension 35KV, Polymer 12 pcs  7,800.00  

65 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional, Hot Dip Galvanized (Oval) 667 pcs  58,029.00  

66 Nut, Eye, 3/4", Conventional, Hot Dip Galvanized 9 pcs  837.00  

67 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8" 16 pcs  1,440.00  

68 Pin, Crossarm, Steel, 5/8" X 13-3/4", Hot Dip Galvanized, 1" 
Nylon Thread 

680 pcs  183,600.00  

69 Pin, Pole Top, 25" Long, 3/4  27 pcs  7,155.00  

70 Rod, Anchor, Thimble Eye, 5/8 X 7'  505 pcs  171,700.00  

71 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Double Support 228 pcs  116,280.00  

72 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single Support 189 pcs  85,050.00  

73 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10', Hot Dip Galvanized 209 pcs  106,590.00  

74 Rod, Tapping, Preformed, #2 ACSR 195 pcs  44,850.00  

75 Shackle, Anchor, 5/8", Forged Steel, Hot Dip Galvanized 10 pcs  3,100.00  

76 Spacer, Pipe, 3/4" X 1-1/2", Hot Dip Galvanized 16 pcs  400.00  

77 Staple, Ground wire, 1/2" X 2"  820 pcs  106,600.00  

78 Tie Wire Aluminum Alloy 1,000 pcs  15,000.00  

79 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16" 3,745 pcs  82,390.00  

80 Washer, Square, Flat, 4"X4"X1/2" WITH 7/8" dia. Hole 544 pcs  65,280.00  

81 Wire, Guy, Steel, 3/8", 7 Strand, High Strength (Feet) 16,177 pcs  485,308.80  

   TOTAL 19,729,091.8 

mailto:bac@moresco1.com

